

09-3388-cr

To Be Argued By:
PATRICK F. CARUSO

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 09-3388-cr

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

-vs-

ROBERT THOMAS, also known as Brooklyn,
Defendant-Appellant,

(For continuation of Caption, See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

DAVID B. FEIN
*United States Attorney
District of Connecticut*

PATRICK F. CARUSO
SANDRA S. GLOVER (*of counsel*)
Assistant United States Attorneys

JULIUS MOORING, also known as Red, EDWARD HINES, also known as Junior, RODNEY NELSON, also known as Cease, MICHELLE GROOM, MARK BENTON, LISA CRAGGETT, JESSICA NICHOLAS, CRAIG MOYE, also known as Craig Mack, JAMEL NOBLES, also known as Dungeon, KYRON DERIEN, also known as K.Y., DENNIS SIMMS, also known as Diner, JOHN NELSON, also known as Joe Doe, GREGORY KEETON, also known as G-Grip, HENRY SMITH, also known as June B, KEVIN CRAFT, also known as Kev, TYRELL EVANS, also known as Rell, HERBERT TISDALE, also known as H.G., BEN TISDALE, also known as Killer, PAUL GRANT, also known as Buddha, RASHAD HARLEY, also known as Hump, MILTON MENAFEE, also known as Milt, also known as Taiwan Stanley, CARLYLE HENRY, also known as C.J., GERALD DRIFFIN, also known as Jarjuan Driffin, also known as Nut, SHONTA MCPHERSON, also known as Shont Boogie, TYRON LABARRON SLEDGE, also known as T.Y., TYWOINE GARY, also known as Pillsbury, TYRECE DAVIS, also known as Ty, TAVARE ATKINSON, also known as Cool V., RONALD DOUGLAS, also known as Puda, ALBERT SUMLER, also known as Wack, TYRELL DORSEY, also known as Relli-Rell, RANDY FRAZIER, also known as Black Cat, JERMAINE NELSON, also known as Half, LUIS LIND, also known as Pretty Lou, AMOS TERRY, also known as Fame, NIJAJUAN HOWARD, also known as Flight, KEEROME SUGGS, MICHAEL EDMUNDSON, also known as Family Mike, ELIAS RIVERS, also known as Crack Baby, LEE MITCHELL, also known as Harry O, JAMES CALHOUN, also known as Barr, TYRONE STOKES, also known as T.Y., WILFREDO RODRIGUEZ, also known as Puerto Rico, ANTHONY LITTLE, MATTHEW MERCER, also known as Mat Mat, and FRANK PINA,

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	vii
Statement of Issue Presented for Review.....	viii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Statement of Facts and Proceedings	
Relevant to this Appeal.....	3
A. Conviction and sentence.....	4
B. Motion for reduced sentence under 18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(2).....	7
Summary of Argument.....	8
Argument.....	8
I. The district court properly declined to reconsider the defendant’s status as a career offender when considering his motion to reduce his sentence under 18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(2).....	8
A. Governing law and standard of review.....	8
1. Section 3582(c)(2) and the amended crack guidelines.....	8

2. Standard of review.	13
B. Discussion.	13
Conclusion.	19
Addendum	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Cortorreal v. United States</i> , 486 F.3d 742 (2d Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Dillon v. United States</i> , No. 09-6338 (U.S., arg. March 30, 2010). . .	2, 8, 18
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	16
<i>United States v. Dublin</i> , 572 F.3d 235 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 517 (2009).	17
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 587 F.3d 667 (5th Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 293 Fed. Appx. 63 (2d Cir. 2008).....	3, 5
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 574 F.3d 971 (8th Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>United States v. Lafayette</i> , 585 F.3d 435 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	15, 17

<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 572 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2009) (per curiam). . . .	13, 15
<i>United States v. McGee</i> , 553 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 2009) (per curiam).	vii, 6, 13, 14,
<i>United States v. Metcalfe</i> , 581 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2009).	17
<i>United States v. Mishoe</i> , 241 F.3d 214 (2d Cir. 2001).	5
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 129 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 1997).	13
<i>United States v. Regalado</i> , 518 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2008).	8
<i>United States v. Savage</i> , 542 F.3d 959 (2d Cir. 2008).	6, 8, 13
<i>United States v. Savoy</i> , 567 F.3d 71 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 342 (2009).	2, 12, 13, 16, 18
<i>United States v. Styer</i> , 573 F.3d 151 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 434 (2009).	17

<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 135 F.3d 873 (2d Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 551 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2009).....	16, 18
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 555 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2009).....	17

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	vii
18 U.S.C. § 3553.....	9
18 U.S.C. § 3582.....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 841.....	3, 4
21 U.S.C. § 851.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 994.....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	vii

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4.....	vii
------------------------	-----

GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.10.	passim
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1.	6
